The valuer, arrived at the Surat 

International Airport on 30.01.2024 and, after examination of the said item under 

panchnama proceedings dated 30.01.2024, certified the same to be a gold nugget/bar 

of 99% purity weighing 395.300 gms having a market value of Rs. 25,65,497/- 

(Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Seven only) and 

tariff value of Rs. 21,33,434/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Four 

Hundred Thirty Four only) as per Notification No. 02/2024-Cus (NT) dated 

15.01.2024 and Notification No. 04/2024-Cus(NT) dated 18.01.2024. Thereafter, the 

Government Approved Valuer issued valuation certificate No. 30.01.2024/1. 

10. LEGAL PROVISIONS RELEVANT TO THE CASE

[...]

Surat International Airport, Surat, having his office situated on the 4th Floor, Customs 

House, Beside SMC Ward Office, Althan-Bhimrad Road, Althan, Surat – 395007 

within thirty days from the receipt of SCN as to why: 

(i) The recovered 01 gold nugget of purity 99% weighing 395.300 gms 

having a market value of Rs. 25,65,497/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Sixty Five 

Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Seven only) and tariff value of Rs. 21,33,434/- 

(Rupees Twenty One Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Four 

only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 29.01.2024 under panchnama proceeding 

dated 28/29.01.2024 should not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 

111(j) of the Customs Act,1962; 

(ii) A penalty should not be imposed upon him under Section 112 of the

[...]

In the instant case, I find that the main issues that need to be decided are 

as under: whether- 

(i) The recovered 01 gold nugget of purity 99% weighing 395.300 grams 

having a market value of Rs. 25,65,497/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Sixty Five 

Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Seven only) and tariff value of Rs. 21,33,434/- 

(Rupees Twenty One Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Four 

only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 29.01.2024 under panchnama proceeding 

dated 28/29.01.2024 should be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 

111(j) of the Customs Act,1962 or otherwise; 

(ii) A penalty should be imposed upon him under Section 112 of the